



VIOLATION LETTER

REGD/AD

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

Phone 0674-2352463
TeleFax 0674-2352490
eMail
rc@bhubaneswar@ibm.gov.in
File No.149, Pokhariput
BHUBANESWAR-751016
Date.30.10.2017

No. ORI/DOLO-SNG/MCDR-3/BBS

Date: 30/10/2017

सेवा में,
Shri R A Jhan,
Mine Owner, JDL Mines
At P.O. - Rajgangpur,
Dist - Sundergarh, Odisha - 770017

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your JDL Dharura Limestone & Dolomite Mine over an area of 39.42 hectare in Sundergarh district of Odisha.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above said mine during inspection on 18.10.2017 by the undersigned accompanied by S/Shri K K Sarma, Power of Attorney Holder, Dr G S Jaiswal, Geologist, P K Kumar, Foreman of your mine.

| Rule No. | Proposed in the approved mining plan / Rule | Violation |
|----------------|---|---|
| 11 (1) | As per the approved mining scheme dated 25.08.2014. i) There was no proposal to stack the produced ROM from mine in the northern side of quarry between grid 100N-200N. ii) It was proposed to do plantation of 1187 plants over dump and safety zone area. | i) During inspection it is observed that ROM stack is scattered over the place in northern side of quarry between grid location 100N-200N. ii) During inspection it is reported that only 400 plants were planted. |
| 45 (5) (b) (i) | Monthly return which shall be submitted before the 10 th of every month in respect of preceding month. | No monthly returns have been received till date to this office within specified date, i.e. by the 10 th of succeeding month. |
| 45 (5) (c) (i) | Annual Return which shall be submitted before the 1 st July each year for the preceding financial year. | No annual returns have been received till date to this office within the specified date i.e. by the 1 st July of respective succeeding years. |
| 55 (3) | Holder of mining lease shall employ a part-time mining engineer having prescribed qualification and experience under these rules in case of Category - 'B' mines. | During inspection it is reported that Part-time mining engineer is not appointed having qualification and experience prescribed under these rules. |

02. It is brought to your notice that these violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

Besides, inability to comply with the provision of Rule 11 (1) is liable for suspension of mining operations according to the provisions of Rule 11 (2) of MCDR, 2017.

Further in view of the above position, the information furnished under Rule 15(5) in the Annual return is construed as furnishing wrong or false information, which leads this office to advise the state government under rule 15 (7) to -

- (i) Order suspension of all mining operations in the mine and to revoke the order of suspension only after ensuring proper compliance,
- (ii) Take action to initiate prosecution under these rules:
- (iii) Recommend termination of the mining lease, in case such suppression or misrepresentation of information indicates abetment or connivance of illegal mining.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within **45 (forty-five) days** from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

R. Rankishan R
(Rankishan R) 12/10/17

Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines

मूल प्रति पर नहीं / Not on Original प्रतिलिपि निम्न को सादर सूचनायें उपरोधित

- (1) खान नियंत्रक(माध्यमचल)/**The Controller of Mines (CZ/EZ)**, भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / **Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur-440001/Kolkata-700091.**
- (2) डायरेक्टर ऑफ माइन्स /**The Director of Mines**, डायरेक्टोरेट ऑफ माइन्स / **Directorate of Mines**, उड़ीसा सरकार / **Government of Orissa**, हेड्स ऑफ डिपार्टमेंट बिल्डिंग / **Heads of Department Building**, न्यू कैपिटल / **New Capital**, भुवनेश्वर / **Bhubaneswar-751 001** : *For information & further necessary action on following : old waste dump between boundary pillars G2 to G4 of the lease area, crushing and screening infrastructure was observed in between boundary pillars of G and J of the lease area which, the lessee claims that doesn't own the ownership.*

- sd -

(Rankishan R)

Senior Assistant Controller of Mines

कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक / *For Regional Controller of Mines*